

CNR No. DLWT01-000498-2021  
SC No. 49/2021  
FIR No. 301/2019  
u/s 21/29 NDPS Act  
PS: Crime Branch  
State Vs. Sonu and Anr.

**12.01.2023**

**Case file is taken up today upon the bail application filed on behalf of accused Sonu Kumar u/s 439 of Cr.P.C for interim bail on the ground of illness of his wife.**

Present: Sh. K.D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Ashutosh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused.

A report has been received stating that copy of the bail application was received late in the evening of yesterday only and therefore medical documents could not be verified.

**Let the medical documents be verified and fresh report be filed alongwith the number of family member who can look after the wife of applicant/accused.**

**Be put up for report/arguments on bail application on 18.01.2023.**

**(Devendra Kumar Sharma)  
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)(West)  
THC/Delhi/12.01.2023**