

CNR No. DLWT01-000498-2021
SC No. 49/2021
FIR No. 301/2019
u/s 21/29 of NDPS Act
PS: Crime Branch
State Vs. Sonu Kumar

01.07.2023

**Bail application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Sonu Kumar
u/s 439 of Cr.P.C for the period of two months.**

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Deepak Ghai, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

IO/SI Ram Kishan in person.

Reply to the bail application is filed.

Ld. Defence Counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. APP for the State made detailed oral submissions on the bail application of applicant/accused Sonu Kumar. Same heard and perused.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that applicant/accused Sonu has been granted interim bail for 15 days for taking care of his ailing wife and minor children by Ld. Link ASJ vide order dt. 09.06.2023 and it was extended by Ld. Vacation Judge vide order dt. 26.06.2023 till today. Now he prays for extension of interim bail for further 15 days in view of continued treatment of the wife of the applicant/accused and need of presence of accused for taking care of minor children atleast during said treatment.

On the other hand, IO files his reply/report alongwith medical status of the wife of accused prepared by the doctor at Metro Plus Hospital and Ld. APP for the State submits that there is no requirement of any surgery for which accused should be present out of jail in this case. Ld. APP for the State aslo contends that accused

contd..

just wants to get his interim bail extended on same repeated grounds which now no longer exists as other family members of wife of accused may take care of her regular treatment. IO present in the court also informs that accused has not misused his liberty granted by way of interim bail and he has not violated any terms and conditions imposed on him vide order dt. 09.06.2023.

After considering rival submissions from both the sides, the said medical report of doctor qua wife of accused/applicant, reasons mentioned in order of Ld. Link Court dt. 09.06.2023 no report of any mis-use of his liberty or any terms and condition by the applicant/accused and the request of Ld. Defence Counsel for extension of interim bail, this Court hereby deems it fit to extend the interim bail of the applicant/accused Sonu Kumar which was already granted vide order dt. 09.06.2023 for further 10 days from today subject to same terms and conditions which has been imposed vide said order dt. 09.06.2023 and with further direction to him to surrender before the Jail Authority after expiry of aforesaid extension without any failure.

Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintended concerned for perusal and due compliance.

Copy of the order be given dasti to all the concerned.

(Rakesh Kumar Rampuri)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/01.07.2023