

CNR No. DLWT01-000498-2021  
SC No. 49/2021  
FIR No. 301/2019  
u/s 21/29 NDPS Act  
PS: Crime Branch  
State Vs. Sonu Kumar and Anr.

20.10.2023

Case file is taken up today upon an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Sonu for grant of regular bail u/s 439 of Cr.P.C.

Present: Sh. Rajeev Kamboj, Ld. Substitute PP for the State.  
Sh. Deepak Ghai, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

Ld. Defence counsel submits that applicant/accused should be granted bail on the ground that he has been in JC in this case for fair long time and the fact that fact that trial will take further considerable period of time.

On the other hand, Ld. Substitute PP informs that accused was on interim bail during Covid-19 pandemic.

Accordingly, Ld. defence counsel requests for calling nominal role of applicant/accused from Jail Superintendent for determining the exact period of custody of accused in this case.

**Accordingly, Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to file nominal role of applicant/accused with total period for which accused remained in JC in this case.**

Now matter be again listed for reply/report/ arguments on the bail applications on 25.10.2023.

(Rakesh Kumar Rampuri)  
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))  
THC/Delhi/20.10.2023