

SC 49/2021
STATE Vs. SONU KUMAR AND ANR.
FIR no. 301 /2019
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

30.03.2024

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant.
ASI Kuldeep on behalf of IO SI Sanjeev in person

File perused. Heard.

This is an application u/s 439 Cr. P.C. for extension of interim bail for a period of 2 months filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Sonu Kumar.

Reply filed on behalf of the IO. Copy supplied.

Arguments heard. Case file gone through.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel that the applicant was granted interim bail for 21 days vide order dated 22.02.2024 on the ground of illness of his mother and he was released from JC on 23.02.2024. It is submitted that condition of the mother of the applicant is still crucial and there is no one in the family to look after the old ailing mother of the applicant. With these submissions prayer is made for extension of interim bail.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP has strongly opposed the present application of the accused and prays for its dismissal.

In the present case, interim bail of the applicant/accused was extended till today, subject to the verification of medical

Contd...

documents of the mother of the applicant/accused. Vide application dated 28.03.2024 on behalf of the accused it is stated that her mother was again admitted in hospital on 27.03.2024. As per the report of the IO, presently mother of the applicant is not hospitalised and the said factum is not disputed on behalf of the applicant.

Hence, considering the facts of the case and seriousness of the allegations against the applicant/accused, the accused is directed to surrender himself before the concerned Jail Authority within one week from today. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed off.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed for. Copy of the order be also sent to the concerned Jail Authority for intimation.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/ SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/30.03.2024