

SC 49/2021
STATE Vs. Sonu etc.
FIR no. 301/2019
PS Crim Branch

01.10.2024

File taken up on an application filed on behalf of the applicant Sonu Kumar for release of mobile phones of the accused.

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

File perused. Heard.

Reply filed by the IO. Copy supplied. Same is gone through.

Perusal of reply reveals that IO has no objection if the mobile phones in question are released to the applicant on supardari.

In view of the directions given by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in case titled as **Sunder Bhai Ambalal Desai Vs. State of Gujrat, AIR 2003 SC 638** and Hon'ble High Court in case titled as **Manjit Singh Vs. State in Crl. M.C. No. 4485/2013 dated 10.09.2014**, the mobile phones in question be released to the applicant on furnishing **security bond as per valuation report of the mobile phone**. IO is directed to prepare a detailed panchnama and shall also take the photographs of the mobile phones from all the angles which shall be countersigned by the complainant as

Contd...

-2-

well as by the accused and the person to whom the mobile phone is released. The said panchnama shall be filed alongwith the chargesheet.

IO is directed to get the valuation done of the mobile phones prior to releasing the same to the applicant as per directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed for.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/01.10.2024